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II Grim-Smith Hospital
NI 112 East Patterson

|| Kirksville, M0 63501 >

b In accordance with NRC Form 314 " Certificate of Disposition" dated March 21, 1997, and N

I * letters dated February 5, l997, March 10, 1997, and March 20, 1997, License !
RC II Number 24-26702-01 is hereby terminated Q
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: (FOR LFMS USE)
O : INFORMATION FROM LTS

BETWEEN: --------------------

License Fee Management Branch, ARM Progran Code: 02120
O and i Status Code: 0 /Regional Licensing Sections : Fee Categor : 7C

: Exp. Date: 0010430
: Fee Comments:

O Decon Fin Assu-~ReqBT~R~~~~~~~~~~~~
::::::sts:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::

LICENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL
O

A. REGION
r.

1. APPLICATION ATTACHED :SO Applicant / Licensee: GRIM-SMITH HOSPITAL
Received Date: 970212 M
Docket No 3034073 03
Control No.: 302308 -

O License No.: 24-26702-01 co
Action Types Termination

~~

2. FEE ATTACHED
O Aaount -

Check No.: ~~~ _ ~ ~ n,

ca
3. COMMENTS /

'O
Si2ned :::x ,_: v r ~ .::::::::e- ,

oa e

l O B. LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCHY ('
.- - .-

0 is entered /__'

7
i

| 1. F.ee Category and Amounts _ _ _ _ _ gA' . .|__. ______________

/ Lw Lha

| O 2. Correct ree raid. /pptication aag de processe
'.:

or

Amendme,nt .._.. . __.___,,n,,,,
, .____.....___.

t,c,,,,
9 _._.__ _.._ ..

3. OTHER ___,______________________________

y_.__..........._...__..........

_O
Sife ::::::: r#f/_::::::::::::::::
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-

oa

|0 .| I;g,__j_EZ 6 2E ______
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| Chnk No._:O %nnni g __ ___________________.
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NRC FORM 314 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED BY Ouss #60. 3150 002e EXNRE8: Del 30/9e(s.es)
f to tra 30.M(s)O)(tv) asnuatro ssosa tta merovst is catett wtw nes uaNDAihY IWfamADON cedICROM

M CFe so.42(e) O)(fv) Neute so nemms nsa sumstic a vaso er me as raar y a sans em ns
so tra 70.)e(c)O)(tv) offisemaana twat tur rAcr.irr nAs men asses y namtem WA164u eses ext
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CERTlFICATE OF DlSPOSITION .OF MATERIALS L"s',L"'"s',a",||"A"!"" "'",'7"Je"7"#,3',' ."g"J",,,"*J
D1&o4c28L strics er Ma44 GEM [NY AND BUtsti,WA3Nm8TOL OC f#E02 AN AttacV Waf 40f

INSTRUCTIONS: ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPT.ETED - PRINT OR TYPE CatET 8A BPeuseL Amo A Ptasoll as nor Mouses Te Marano ts. A catecnos et
SEND THE COMPLETED CERTIFICATE TO THE NRC OFFICE SPECIFIED ON THE REVERSE mNtMamm a camp mesma m

'a.u m rr. m L/ * Ap e --
-

uumet huwup -

Northeast Regional Medical Center
24-26702-01Patterson Campus ucenu winAnow oan i

112 E.Patterson
Kirksville MO-63501-5800 04/30/2001

A. MATERLALB DATA (Check one and complete as necessaryl

THE L.CENSEE OR ANY INOlV10 VAL EAECUTING THIS CERTIFICATE ON BEHALF OF THE LICENSEE CERTIFIES THAT:
(Check on0Vor complete the appropriate item (s) below.)

]1. NO MATERIALS HAVE EVER BEEN kROCURED OR POSSESSED BY THE LICENSEE UNDER THis LICENSE.
OR

]2. ALL ACTMTits AUTHORIZED BY THE LICENSE HAVE CEASED AND ALL MATERIALS PROCURED AND/OR POSSESSED BY THE
L! CENSE NUMBER CITED ABOVE HAVE BEEN OfSPOSED OF JN THE FOLLOWING MANNER. (# edd/r/one/ space le needed, use the

s toverse side or provide attachments.)

Desenbo specific material trenefer actions and, if there were radioactive westes generated m terminating thee lioenee, the dispoeol
actione includ!ng the disposition of low-level radioactJve weste, mixed weste, Greater than-Close C weste, and sealed sourcos, if
applicable.

Not toplicable

For transfers, specify the date of the trenefor, the nerne of the license recipient, and tus recipient's NRC license number or Agreement
State name and license number.
All sealed sources were transferred to Northeast Regional Medical Cent er
(Formerly Kirksville Osteopathic Medical Center) NRC License
#24-05245-01 on 12/24/96.
If ma:enale were disposed of directly by the licensee rather then transferred to another licerose, licensed d'oposal site or weste
contractor, desenbe the epocific d sposal procedJtet le.g., doccy in dtorepel

Not .'s ppl i ca bl e

8. OTHER DATA
J 1. OUR LICENSE HAS NOT YET EXP! RED; PLEASE TERMINATE IT.

~

|

2. A RADIATION SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED BY THE LICENSEE TO CONFIRM THE ABSENCE OF LICENSED RADIDACTIVE MATERIALS i

AND TO DETERMINE WHETHER ANY CONTAMINATION REMAINS ON THE PREMISES COVERED BY THE LICENSE. (ChecA one/ l
~

NO LAttach explanation!
,,

3 YES, THE RESULTG / Check onel f') ~ Qj
#ARE ATTACHED, or j gg .g .

, G <- ) ->gp,,a g
WERE FORWARDED TO NRC 0 stel '

'

U

3. THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED " ^ *
1%"["cQ"REG ARDING THE INFORMATION

PROVIDED ON THIS FORM Mark S. Collins 816-626-2256

4. MAfL ALL FUTVRE CORht&PONDENCE REGAR0fNG THl3 LICENSE To

Northeast Regional Medical Center RECEIVED
PO Box C8502
Kirksville MO 63501 17).. } 9 O f FEB 121947

.

CERTIFY _fNG O&HCIAL
___ _ _ _

l CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJ$ fMAT THE FOREGQiNG 18 TRUE AND COMM(y1()W |ii
W% TEM h4Mg AND 11TL4 eloin W DATE

Charles M. Boughton /
Senior Vice President '741[f s h -{ 2/6/97
WARNING: FALSE STATEMENTS IN THis CtRTLE CATE MAY BE SUNECT TO CIVIL AND/OR CRIMINAL PENALTIES. f%RCI

CEOULATIONS REQUIRE THAT SUBMISSIONS TO THE NRC BE COMPLETE AND ACCURATE IN ALL MATER!AL RESPECTS.18 U.S.C.
SECTION 1001 MAKES IT A CRIMINAL OFFENSE TO MAKE A WILLFULLY FALSE STATEMENT OR REPRESENTATION TO ANY
DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY OF THE UNITED STATES AS TO ANY MATTER WITHIN ITS JURISDICTIONS. j

he? #D8ei M4 16.es) rThTW ON fEcVcLID PAPLR I

_- _ _. _ __
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Jefferson & Osteopathy '

Northeast = ~x ==r Kirksville,MO 6350i-H599
Regional Medical Center 18i63 m.iooo

;

;

February 5,1997 ;

P

Materials Licensing Section
US Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region III

,

'
801 Warrensville Rd
Lisle IL 60352

REF: 1.icense #24-26702-01

Dear Sirs:

As indicated in our letter to you dated 12/24/96, we have discontinued use of the above
mentioned license and wish to terminate it.

.

~~ ~

Enclosed is a completed decommissioning report for the facility covered by this license. Also
enclosed is a completed form 314.

Other documentation required:

Records ofPublic Dose: This facility generated no records of this type.

Waste disposal by release to sewers, incineration. radioactive spills, on-site burials: This facility
disposed of no radioactive materials by release to sewers, incineration, or on-site burials. There ,

were no radioactive spills during the 10 months of operation under this license.

Thank you for your attention to these matters. If you have any questions in regard to this, please
contact Mark S. Collins, Director of Clinical Services at 816-626-2256 or Jon Erickson,
Consulting Physicist at 816-390-9011.

Sincer ly,

Y, W
Charles M. Boughton RECEIVED |Semor Vice President

FEB 121997 :

REGION III
.

Ibe ik>unding Ostmpathk institution f(811, &

.
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P iDECOMMISSIONING'SORVEW |
I ortheast Regional Medical Center !By-Product License NumberLN

, _ - Patterson_ Campus g

(Formerly Grim-Smith Hospital) e ,

Nuclear Medicine !.2M26'7061C
-

-

;'*
.

<

:112 E Patterson '

fKirksville, MO 63501'

Survey Date: 01/15/97

Surveyor: Jon J. Erickson, Ph.D.'

SEE ATTACHED DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF WIPES AND SURVEYS4

All radioactive sources removed: YES
All radioactive waming signs removed: YES

D .te last patient study performed: 12/24/96

Location Survey Wipe Test
__ Wipe __ Net

Background = <0.03mR/hr Count DPM

1 imagiriIg areUTaliiilop
~

<.03rnR/hr 2fd5 1 |
~ '

<.03mR/hr 2300 NDA
2. Imaging area - Sink

<.03mR/hr 2339 NDA3. Imaging area - Floor'

<.03mR/hr 2401 NDA
4. Imaging area - Floor

<.03mR/hr 2261 NDA5. Imaging area - Floor
<.03mR/hr 2344 NDA

6. Hot Lab-Floor
<.03mR/hr 2305 NDA

7. Hot Lab - Floor
<.03mR/hr 2255 NDA8. Hot Lab - Counter top
<.03mRIhr 2256 NDA9. Hot Lab - Counter top

10. Hot Lab - Sink <.03mR/hr 2325 NDA,

11. Hot lab - Door Knob <.03mR/hr 2277 NDA

12. Hot Lab Cabinet shelf <.03mR/hr 2314 NDA
'

1
,

RADIATION SURVEY. INSTRUMENTATION:
Survey Meter: Ludiem 14C S/N: 129002 j

Probe: Ludlem Pancake Probe S/N: 131046 |

C libration Date: 11-Mar.96
i

;

WieE. TEST COUNTING 1NSTRUMENTATION:
Will Counter: Atomlab 950 S/N: Unknown !

|
C:unter: Atomlab 950

1
89.4%W:ll Counter Efficiency: !

01/15/97Last efficiency calibration date: )
Wipe Test Bkg. = 2,520 countsin 300 Seconds

300 Seconds
Wipetest counting time =

*** DECOMMISSIONIN LE NING LEVEL: Net Activity > 200 DPM

h M_ Date // )Surveyor -
u

hb~ $ ) |RSO: [ Date:
,

_ _ _ _ _ _ _--
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Decommissioning: Survey Locatio'ns~

.

' Northeast Regional Medical Center - Patterson Campus :
i
i

Date: 1/15/97

!
,

_( 2 ) -
8 9

4-- 12 :

I[ @, 6 Hot Lab 7' f
s

\
:

N. / '

/>)' 3 '4 % 11 . |

ADAC Camera Area
'(Camera has been' removed)

I
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|
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APR 0 31997

t

Charles M. Boughton ,

Senior Vice President :
Grim-Smith Hospital |
112 East Patterson.

Kirksville, MO 63501

' Dear Mr. Boughton:

Enclosed is Amendment No. 01 which terminates your NRC License No. 24-26702-01 in
accordance with your request.

If you have any questions or require clarification on any of the information stated above, |
you may contact us at (630) 829-9887. ,

Sincerely,
,

,

Original Signed By |
William P. Reichhold
Nuclear Materials Licensing Branch

License No. 24-26702-01
Docket No. 030-34073

Enclosure: Amendment No. 01.

I,

1

DOCUMENT NAME: M:\0303C073.T7
To receive e copy of this document, indicate in the box: "C" = Copy without attachment / enclosure "E" = |4

Copy with attachment /enclosue '"N" = No copy

OFFICE DNMS/Rlli pjg |
NAME WPReichhold:brt
DATE 04/f /97

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY :

|
|

<
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NORTHEA REGIONAL
H E A L T H$S Y S T E M

5

March 20,1997

Bill Reichhold
US Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region III

;

801 Warrenville Rd |'
Lisle IL 60532-4351

,

Dear Mr. Reichhold:

In response to your recent request for information, we would like to clarify that strontium-89 has
been used in a liquid physical form at Grim-Smith Ilospital. We have never used strontium-85 at j

Grim-Smith Ilospital. If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at
'

816-785-1600.

Sincerely, |
|

f (

Mark S. Collins
Director of Clinical Services

30D30V
RECEIVED

MAR 2 41997

REGION III !

jenerwn a osicopathy . no.nox caso2 . Kirkssitie,Mo 63501 8599 (816) 785-100 24
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/ NRC FCRM 314 U.S. NUCLEAR REOt/LATORY COMMISSION APPROVED BY oMB NO. 3150 002s gXPIRE8: Del 30146
'

- (s. m
ssilwTre sonop( Ptn Rzsrust to smetY Vdin ncs mousy enosam causcnon |to tra 30.36(e)(1)(t e). .
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CERTIFICATE OF DlSPOSITION 0F MATERIALS l'f5"",'A,||"Z. %"",,"4',"f,,'% J' 8,3M %^.^Wg !
" "

,

Disc 402sL omc3 of MANAsEMDIT Ah31U5s2f,WAsetmETW(, DC 70822. AN AGFRCr WV kgf
C88KI 88 8*8% A88 A P1888INSTRUCT 10N8: ALL tTEMS MUST BE CCMet.ETED - PRINT OR TYPE smuAm mssif mars a m's a T afstaseo To strono 73. A cattag los yimo sus cama mus -SEND THE COMPLETED CERTIFICATE TO TPE NRC CFFICE SPEC;FIED CN THE AEVERSE

.A.sc..a .ms w Aucsh, us.s=eg escure

'24-26702-01
Grim-Smith Hospital t.ceiet w m c,c m

112 E.Patterson
Ki rksvi l ie MO"6 3'501 -5 800 04/30/2001

A. MATERIALS DATA (Check one and complete as necessary) i

THE UCENSEE OR ANY INCIVIOUAL EXECUT;NG THl3 CERTIF:CATE ON SEHALF CF THE UCENSEE CERTIFIES THAT:
(Check end/or comotote the appropriere itemis) below.)

]1. NO MATERIALS HAVE EVER BEEN PRCCURED CR PCSSESSED BY THE UCENSEE UNCER THis LICENSE.
CR

3 2. ALL ACTIVITIES AUTHCRIZED BY THE UCENSE HAVE CEASED AND ALL MATERIALS PRCCURED ANC/CR PCSSESSED BY THE
~'-'

UCENSE NUMBER CITED ABOVE HAV! SEEN OfSPCSED CF ;N THE FOLLOWING MANNER. /// eda /r/onelscace is needed, use the
reverse side or provide ettechmaint.sJ

Oesenbe specific materini trenater actione and, if enere were radioecews westes genereted rn termir Song 'his license, tne cleocses
ections including the disposition of low-sevel radioective weste, mixed weste, Greater-then-C|ese C weste, and seeied sourcos, if
eDDlicaCle .

Not Applicable i

59r transters. ecocifY Lhe date of the tranefor, the narre et the license recipient, and the recipient's NRC 'icense numcer or Agreervent.

5'ete notre and incense numcer.
All sealed sources were transferred to Northeast Regional Medical Centar,

(Formerly Kirksville Osteopathic Medical Center) NRC License
224-05245-01 on 12/24/96.
d malf erteie were dl6Dceed of 3irec'!y by the II0en00e father then fran6ferred t0 another licenses, licensed 6800esi ette or Weste
"cntractor describe !Pe specif.c cisposef procedures (e.g., decayin storspel

s

Not Applicable
1

f
8. OTHEM DATA

J* CUR UCENSE WAS NOT YET EXP1RE0; PLEASE TERMaNATE IT.

2. A RADtATICN SURVEY WAS CCNOUC*!D BY THE UCENSEE TO CCNFiRM THE ABSENCE CF UCENSEO RACICACTIVE MATERIALS
AND To CETERMINE WHETHER ANY CCNTAMINATICN REMAINS CN THE PREMISES CCVERED BY THE UCENSE. (Checs onel
~ .

)NO * LAttach esplenetion).

)QYES. THE RESULTS (Cheer onel

X ARE ATTACHED, or
~

WERE FORWARCED TO NRC CN / Care /

3. THE PER$CN TO BE CCNTACTED l',,",,, $,"c7/""*'

REGARDING THE INFCRMATION
PROVICED ON THIS FORM y p g g g-f600Mark S. Collins

~ ~ ' ~ ~ ~'

4 Mall ALL PUTVRE CCARESPCNDENCE REG AR0rNG TH18 UCENSE To

Northeast Regional Medical Center g2ggPO Box C8502
,

Kirksville MO 63501 n ie t* T A M TTT
CERTIFY!NQ OFFICIAL 'W"***' ***

| CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY CF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING l$ TRUE AND CCRRECT
mrto m ANo titte sich oarsy j

Charles M. Boughton
Senior'Vice' President Al D[V, 3. N . (7 9

'

%

WARNING: FALSE STATEMENTS IN THis CERTIFI9 ATE MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL ANDIOR CRIMINAL PENALTIES. NRC
REQULATIONS REQUIREaTHAT SUBMISSIONS TO THE NRC BE COMPLETE AND ACCURATE IN ALL MATER!AL RESPECTS.18 U.S.C.
SECTION41001t MAKES.lT' A CRIMINAL OFFENSE TO MAKE A-WILLFULLY FALSE STATEMENT CR REPRESENTATION TO ANY
DETARTMENT'OR ~ AGENCY OF THE UNITED STATES AS TO ANY MATTER WITHIN ITS JURI6 DICTIONS.

_
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Jefferson & Osteopathy

Ortheast no nex c85o2<;r ri Kirksville,MO 635o1-8599
Regional Medical Center (si6 n 83.w oo

i

March 10,1997

Bill Reichhold
!

Materials Licensing Section -

US Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region III
801 Warrensville Rd
Lisle IL 60532-43451

REF: License # 24-26702-01 $

Dear Mr. Reichhold:
|
'

Attached is our response to your request for additional information in regard to our request for
license termination and release of facility.

Thank you for yorr attention to these matters.

'

If there are any questions in regard to this, please contact Mark S. Collins, Director of Clinical
Services, at 816-785-1600 or Jon J. Erickson, Consulting Physicist, at 816-390-9011.

Sincerely, !
l

N( /.

Mark S. Collins !

Director of Clinical Services |

Grim-Smith Hospital j

i

RECEIVED

MAR 13 897

REGION III !

& Ikmnding OstnpathicInstitution

I

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
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The following is in response to your letter of Febmary 26,1997, regarding our request for
termination of License # 24-26702-01 issued to Grim Smith Hospital, and release of the facility to
unrestricted use. The numbers on the following paragraphs correspond to the numbers on the
items in the list ofinformation required which you sent to us.

1 & 2: Isotopes used, quantities used, dates used, physical form
This was a diagnostic Nuclear hiedicine Service operating for 8 months from 4/23/96 through
12/31/96. The following isotopes and activities were used.

Tc-99m - Approximately 50 mci / day,5 days per week in liquid form, received as unit
dose syringes.

1-131 - Total of 125 mci, used in dry capsule form, each with less than 30 mci cach.
1-123 - Total of 6 to 7 mci in dry capsule form
1-111 - Total of 3 mci in unit dose syringes
Sr-85 - 4 mCiin one treatment dose.
Cs - 137 - 0.200 mci Scaled source - Dose calibrator e-vial calibration source. !

3: Spills
There were no spills during the period of operation of this facility. J

4: Leaking scaled sources
Thcre were no leaking sealed sources used or stored at this facility.

5: Results of final survey
Please refer to the documentation submitted with our original request for termination dated
2/6/97. This includes a map of the surveyed area, air survey results, removable contamination
wipe test results.

6: Instrumentation used for final survey
The survey meter used for the fmal survey on 1/15/97 was calibrated by a professional calibration
service on 3/l1/97. It was a Ludlem Model 14C with a Ludlem Open Window Pancake Probe

with an approximate detection efliciency of 50 R/hr. (

The well counter used for the removable contamination survey was an AtomLab Model 950 Well
counter with a 2" x 2" with a 1-7/16" deep well. The system was calibrated by the surveyor on
the day of use. The calculated MDA for this system on the day use with the counting conditions

2used was 46 DPM/100cm ,

7: Maps and drawings oflocations of wipes
Please refer to the documentation submitted with our original request for termination dated
2/6/97. This includes a map of the surveyed area and loccions of the removable contamination
wipe tests.
Contaminated drains lines are not an issue with this facility.

8: Contamination remediation
No decontamination efforts were required in this facility.

__.
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9: Release criteria
The release criteria used for this facility were: ;

Average and maximum radiation levels less than 0.2 mrad /hr
2Removable contamination less than 200 dpm/100cm

i

10: Contamination in excess of release guidelines to be retained ,

The facility will leave no portion of the site contaminated in excess of the release guidelines. |

i

11: Disposition of waste from remedial action |
!No remedial action was necessary, no waste was generated.

:
i
>

!
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NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

1 !- 801 WARRENVILLE ROAD

f ustE. su;Nols sosa2-43si

..... February 14. 1997

4

Paul M; Williams, D.0.,

rladiation Safety.0fficer
Grim-Smith Hospital

: 112 East Patterson
Kirksville, MO 63501'

.

SUBJECT: ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CORRESPONDENCE
(Letter & NRC Form 314 Dated 02/06/97)

Dear Licensee:-

In response to your request, we have completed toe initial processing, which is;

.an administrative review of your application for a(n):

New License Amendment Renewal
X Termination Auth User (Amendt.ent not required)

Other

No administrative deficiencies were identified during this initial review.
However, it should be noted that a technical review may identify omissions in the
submitted information.

i

It appears that your request is routine (see 1-3 below, as applicable).

1. New and amendment actions are normally_ processed within 90 days, unless we
find major. deficiencies, or policy issues requiring central program office
assistance.

.

2. Renewal actions are normally processed within 180 days, however, under i
timely filing (before expiration), you may continue to operate under your
existing license.

3. Termination actions are normally processed within 90 days, unless
confirmatory surveys following decontamination / decommissioning activities
are involved.

A copy of your correspondence has been forwarded to our Licensing Fee and
Debt Collection Branch (301/415-6097) for approval of the fee category and
amount, if required.

If you have a compelling safety or business-related reason for requesting
expedited review. please contact-the Materials Licensing Branch at (630) j

-

829-9887. We will try to complete your request as soon as practicable.
Any correspondence about this request should reference the control number.

Nuclear Materials Support Branch

Mail Control No. 302308
License.No. 24-26702-01

I


